पावर ग्रिंड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव,

हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 27th December, 2018

Appellant:

Ms. Anushree Sharma, R/o 39, Kiran Vihar, Manyawas Road,

Mansarovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan- 302020

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## ORDER

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal dated 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2018 from Ms. Anushree Sharma. Earlier the appellant herein had filed an on line RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/2018/50740 dated 31<sup>st</sup> October 2018, under the RTI Act, 2005 with the CPIO Corporate Centre, POWERGRID seeking category wise information of shortlisted candidates for GD and interview of Executive Trainees (Finance) whose recruitment is being done under vide advertisement number CC/06/2018 dated 15.06.2018.

On receipt of the Appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO vide letter dated 30th November, 2018 were perused. CPIO informed that the requested information pertains to the selection panel and the same is used to issue subsequent substitute offers of appointment to fill up the notified vacancies till the selection panel is valid, as per recruitment policy and procedure. Further it was informed by the CPIO that the joining process is still not completed.

## Decision

I am of the view that the information sought by the appellant regarding category wise final cut-off list for issue of offer of appointments in POWERGRID has already been provided by CPIO vide letter dated 30<sup>th</sup> November 2018. However as the joining process is still under progress, the details sought by the appellant in the original application may be provided by the CPIO after completion of the joining process.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Ms. Anushree Sharma, R/o 39, Kiran Vihar, Manyawas Road, Mansarovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan- 302020

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
(ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon